G) Ensure that courses offered to North students are alisned to the North
Carolina Standard Course of Study."

SECTION 2.2. The allotment reduction to support the State-level operations and
administration of the NCVPS required by G.S. ll5c-238.76(b), as enacted by this act, shall be
in the amount of at least three million seven hundred sixty thousand eight hundred sixteen dollars
($3,760,816), as was effective for the 2018-2019 fiscal year. In accordance with
G.S. 1l5C-238.76(b), this allotment reduction amount shall be adjusted annually based upon the
percentage growth in NCVPS enrollment to ensure the expansion of services due to increased

[...]

SECTION 1.(a) Short Title. - This section shall be known as the "Education Bond

Act of 2019."
SECTION 1.(b) Purpose. - It is the intent of the General Assembly by this act to

provide, subj ect to a vote of the qualified voters of the State, for the issuance of one billion nine

hundred million dollars ($1,900,000,000) general obligation bonds of the State for the purpose

of providing funds, with any other available funds, (i) for public school facilities through grants

to counties for public school capital outlay projects and repairs and renovations, in the amount

of one billion five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000), (ii) for community college facilities
for community college capital outlay projects and repairs and renovations, in the amount of two
hundred million dollars ($200,000,000), and (iii) for The University of North Carolina facilities
for capital outlay projects for constituent institutions and repairs and renovations at such

[...]

bonds of the State to be designated "State of North Carolina Education Bonds," with any

additional designations as may be determined to indicate the issuance of bonds from time to time,

or notes of the State as provided in this section, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding

one billion nine hundred million dollars ($1,900,000,000) for the purpose of providing funds,

with any other available funds, for the purposes authorized in this section. The principal amounts

of bonds or notes issued in any 12-month period shall not exceed five hundred ninety-one million
dollars ($591,000,000). In determining whether this limit has been reached, the issuance of a note

or bond to pay an outstanding note is not considered an issuance.

SECTION 1.(e) Use of Education Bond and Note Proceeds. -

House Bill 241-First Edition Page 3

(1) Subject to the provisions of subdivision (2) of this subsection, one billion five
hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000) of the proceeds of education bonds
and notes, including premium thereon, if any, shall be used for the purpose of
making grants to counties for paying the cost of public school capital outlay
projects and repairs and renovations in the following general amounts set forth

[...]

in this section, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding one billion nine hundred million
dollars ($1,900,000,000) for the purpose of providing funds, with any other available funds, for

the purposes authorized in this section. The principal amounts of bonds or notes issued in any

l2-month period shall not exceed five hundred ninety-one million dollars ($591,000,000). In

determining whether this limit has been reached, the issuance of a note or bond to pay an

outstanding note is not considered an issuance'
SECTION 1.(e) Use of Education Bond and Note Proceeds. -
(1) Subject to the provisions of subdivision (2) of this subsection, one billion five